
Page 1

AGENDA 
Meeting: Eastern Area Planning Committee

Place: Wessex Room - The Corn Exchange, Market Place, Devizes, 
SN10 1HS

Date: Thursday 28 January 2016

Time: 6.00 pm

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Roger Bishton, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713035 or email 
roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Membership:

Cllr Charles Howard (Chairman)
Cllr Mark Connolly (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Stewart Dobson
Cllr Peter Evans

Cllr Nick Fogg MBE
Cllr Richard Gamble
Cllr Jerry Kunkler
Cllr Paul Oatway

Substitutes:

Cllr Terry Chivers
Cllr Ernie Clark
Cllr Anna Cuthbert
Cllr Dennis Drewett

Cllr Jeff Osborn
Cllr James Sheppard
Cllr Philip Whitehead
Cllr Christopher Williams

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they accept 
that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in relation to any 
such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Cou
[...]
without notice if the Chairman decides 



Page 4

that the matter is urgent.

Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website.

6  Planning Applications 

To consider and determine the following planning applications.

6a  15/11169/FUL - Land to the South of Ramsbury Primary School, 
Back Lane, Ramsbury, Wiltshire, SN8 2QH - Erection of new pre-
school building, with outdoor play areas and associated 
landscaping (Pages 15 - 28)

A report by the Case Officer is attached.

6b  15/10410/FUL - Land at the junction of Kennet Road and Chestnut 
Avenue, Tidworth - Erection of a two storey dwelling (Pages 29 - 
38)

A report by the Case Officer is attached.

6c  15/11631/VAR - Brail Vista, 163 Crofton Road, Great Bedwyn, 
Wiltshire, SN8 3LX - Removal of condition 2 of planning 
permission K/44735 to allow full time independent residential 
occupation of the holiday let (Pages 39 - 48)

A report by the Case Officer is attached.

6d  15/11632/VAR - Brail Vista, 163 Crofton Road, Great Bedwyn, 
Wiltshire, SN8 3LX - Removal of condition 2 of planning 
permission E/2012/0670/FUL to allow full time independent 
residential occupation of the holiday let (Pages 49 - 74)

A report by the Case Officer is attached.

7  Urgent items 

Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency  

Part II 

Item during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed

None



Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 10 DECEMBER 2015 IN THE WESSEX ROOM - THE CORN 
EXCHANGE, MARKET PLACE, DEVIZES, SN10 1HS.

Present:

Cllr Charles Howard (Chairman), Cllr Mark Connolly (Vice Chairman), Cllr Stewart Dobson, 
Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr Richard Gamble, Cllr Jerry Kunkler and Cllr Paul Oatway

Also  Present:

Cllr Anna Cuthbert

86. Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from:

Cllr Nick Fogg

87. Minutes of the Previous Meeting

Resolved

To approve and sign as a true and correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 08 October 2015.

88. Declarations of Interest

None.

89. Chairman's Announcements

It was announced that application 15/07022/FUL had been deferred at the 
request of the applicant  and would be considered by the Council at a later date.

90. Public Participation and Councillors' Questions

None.

91. Planning Appeals

None.

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



92. Planning Applications

93. 15/09105/FUL - Land to the South of Silverlands Road, Rowde, Devizes, 
SN10 2BF

Public Participation
None.

The Area Development Manager  introduced the report which recommended 
that the application be approved subject to the Council signing a Unilateral 
Agreement to ensure the dwellings are delivered as affordable units and 
retained as such.

Key issues were noted as including principle of development; need for 
affordable housing; loss of agricultural land; design, layout and impact on 
residential amenity; visual Impact; and the impact on highway safety.

Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
of the officer. It was asked if the dwellings would be built with ramps, wide 
doors, and other disability features. Specific comments could not be given on 
the dwelling’s specifications, but it was noted that there were grants available to 
make the homes more accessible if required.

The divisional member, Cllr Anna Cuthbert, spoke in support of the application. 
Cllr Cuthbert explained that the majority of residents supported the application 
as an opportunity for Rowde to provide affordable housing for the elderly. It was 
noted that the development would free up homes for families. Concerns from 
residents related to potential parking issues with the local school. She was  
working with the Parish Council and the school to address these.

A debate followed concerning whether  potential age limitations should be  
included in conditions  if the application was approved. It was discussed 
whether this would exclude people outside of the age limits who could might 
otherwise have a genuine need for the dwellings. 

Resolved

To grant planning permission subject to the Council signing a Unilateral 
Agreement to ensure the dwellings are delivered as affordable units and retained 
as such.  

Recommendations:

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission.

REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and 

Page 8



Compulsory Purchase Act 2004and the imposition of the following 
conditions:

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved document and plans: 

- Application Form;
- Existing Site Plan, no.80-01;
- Proposed Context Site Plan, no.90-01;
- Proposed Site Plan, no.90-02;
- Proposed Floor Plans for House 1 and 2, no.20-;
- Proposed Floor Plans for Houses 3 and 4 and House 5 and 6, no.20-02;
- Proposed Typical Front and Side Elevation 1 for Houses 1 and 2, no.20-03;
- Proposed Typical Rear and Side Elevation 2 for House 1 and 2, no.20-04;
- Proposed Typical Front and Side Elevation 1 for Houses 3/4 and 5/6, no.20-05;
- Proposed Typical Rear and Side Elevation 2 for House 3/4 and 5/6, no.20-06;

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

3

4

No above ground development shall commence on site until the exact details 
and samples of the materials to be used for the external walls and roofs have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.

REASON: The matter is required to be agreed with the Local Planning Authority 
before development commences in order that the development is undertaken in 
an acceptable manner, in the interests of visual amenity and the character and 
appearance of the area

No development shall commence on site until a scheme of hard and soft 
landscaping has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority, the details of which shall include  :-

* a detailed planting specification showing all plant species, supply and 
planting sizes and planting densities; 
* means of enclosure; 
* all hard and soft surfacing materials.

REASON: The matter is required to be agreed with the Local Planning Authority 
before development commences in order that the development is undertaken in 
an acceptable manner, to ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the 
development and the protection of existing important landscape features.

5 All soft landscaping comprised in the approved details of landscaping shall be 
carried out in the first planting and seeding season following the first 
occupation of the building(s) or the completion of the development whichever is 
the sooner;  All shrubs, trees and hedge planting shall be maintained free from 
weeds and shall be protected from damage by vermin and stock. Any trees or 
plants which, within a period of five years, die, are removed, or become 
seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season 
with others of a similar size and species, unless otherwise agreed in writing by 
the local planning authority.  All hard landscaping shall also be carried out in 

Page 9



accordance with the approved details prior to the occupation of any part of the 
development or in accordance with a programme to be agreed in writing with 
the Local Planning Authority.

REASON: To ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the development and 
the protection of existing important landscape features.

6 No above ground development shall commenc
[...]
ASON:   To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
approved plans and documents: 

Application Form received 9th November 2015

Location Plan - 150111-01 received 9th November 2015

Fence and Gate Detail - 150111-03 received 9th November 2015

Arboricultural Impact Assessment by SJ Stephens Associates received 9th November 2015

Design Scheme - 150111-02 Rev A received 7th January 2016

Ramsbury Pre-School Travel Plan received 7th January 2016

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

3. No development shall commence on site until the exact details and samples of the 
materials to be used for the external walls and roofs have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. Development shall be carried out in accordance with 
the approved details.

Page 24



REASON: The application contained insufficient information to enable this matter to be 
considered prior to granting planning permission and the matter is required to be agreed with 
the Local Planning Authority before development commences in order that the development 
is undertaken in an acceptable manner, in the interests of visual amenity and the character 
and appearance of the area

4. No development shall commence on site until a scheme of hard and soft landscaping has 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, the details of 
which shall include:-

a) location and current canopy spread of all existing trees and hedgerows on the land;
b) full details of any to be retained, together with measures for their protection in the  

a. course of development;
c) a detailed planting specification showing all plant species, supply and planting sizes 
d) and planting densities; 
e) finished levels and contours; 
f) means of enclosure; 
g) car park layouts; 
h) other vehicle and pedestrian access and circulation areas; 
i) all hard and soft surfacing materials; 
j) minor artefacts and structures (e.g. furniture, play equipment, refuse and other 
k) storage units, signs, lighting etc); 

REASON: The application contained insufficient information to enable this matter to be 
considered prior to granting planning permission and the matter is required to be agreed with 
the Local Planning Authority before development commences in order that the development 
is undertaken in an acceptable manner, to ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the 
development and the protection of existing important landscape features.

5. All soft landscaping comprised in the approved details of landscaping shall be carried out 
in the first planting and seeding season following the first occupation of the building(s) or the 
completion of the development whichever is the sooner;  All shrubs, trees and hedge 
planting shall be maintained free from weeds and shall be protected from damage by vermin 
and stock. Any trees or plants which, within a period of five years, die, are removed, or 
become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with 
others of a similar size and species, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning 
authority.  All hard landscaping shall also be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details prior to the occupation of any part of the development or in accordance with a 
programme to be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.

REASON: To ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the development and the 
protection of existing important landscape features.

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO THE AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

Application Number 15/11169/FUL

Site Address Land to the South of Ramsbury Primary School
Back Lane Ramsbury Wiltshire SN8 2QH

Proposal Erection of new pre-school building, with outdoor play areas, and 
associated landscaping.

Case Officer Ruaridh O'Donoghue

Map

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT FOR EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE                 
Date of Meeting 28th January 2016

Application Number 15/10410/FUL

Site Address Land at the junction of Kennet Road and Chestnut Avenue, Tidworth

Proposal Erection of a two storey dwelling

Applicant Aster Communities

Town/Parish Council Tidworth

Grid Ref 423968 149280

Type of application Full Planning

Case Officer Tom Wippell

Reason for the application being considered by Committee 

The application has been called to committee by Councillor Mark Connolly if minded to approve for 
the following reasons:

 Visual impact upon the surrounding area
 Relationship to adjoining properties
 Design – bulk, height, general appearance
 The property is two storey when all properties in Chestnut Avenue and Hawthorn Road are 

bungalows. The property looks over 2 Hawthorn Road whereas if it was a bungalow there 
would be no issue. I also think the footpath from Kennet Road to the bottom of Hawthorn 
Road should be joined. 

1. Purpose of Report

The purpose of the report is to assess the merits of the proposal against the policies of the development plan 
and other material considerations and to consider the recommendation that the application be granted 
planning permission.

2. Report Summary

The issues in this case are:

 Principle of development 
 Scale/Design/Siting
 Amenity
 Other Issues

Publicity of the application has resulted in a letter of support from the Parish Council, one letter of 
objection and one letter of comment from Cllr Connolly.

3. Site Description

The application site lies at the junction of Kennet Road and Chestnut Avenue. It comprises a raised 
mown area of grass, with a small area of shrubs. The plot lies opposite two storey buildings believed 
to be arranged as flats, and there are bungalows situated along Hawthorn Road around the 
[...]
t the development is acceptable in principle, and would not result in any 
significant adverse impacts in terms of the character and appearance of the area, residential 
amenity, or highways safety.

As requested, the provision of the pedestrian link between Hawthorn Road and Kennet road is 
secured.

Page 33



Recommendation: APPROVE, subject to the following conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the 
date of this permission.

REASON:  To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. No development shall take place until samples of the materials to be used in the construction of 
the external surfaces of the building hereby permitted have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details.

REASON: To secure a harmonious form of development.

3. No development shall commence on site until a scheme of hard and soft landscaping has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, the details of which shall 
include:- 
• Full details of any trees and landscaping to be retained, together with measures for their protection 
in the course of development; 
• A detailed planting specification showing all plant species, supply and planting sizes and planting 
densities; 
• Finished levels and contours; 
• Means of enclosure; 

REASON: The matter is required to be agreed with the Local Planning Authority before development 
commences in order that the development is undertaken in an acceptable manner, to ensure a 
satisfactory landscaped setting for the development and the protection of existing important 
landscape features.

4. All soft landscaping comprised in the approved details of landscaping shall be carried out in the 
first planting and seeding season following the first occupation of the building; All shrubs, trees and 
hedge planting shall be maintained free from weeds and shall be protected from damage by vermin 
and stock. Any trees or plants which, within a period of five years, die, are removed, or become 
seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of a similar 
size and species, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority. 
All hard landscaping, including the erection of the boundary fence, shall also be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details prior to the occupation of any part of the development. 

REASON: To ensure the provision of adequate landscaping, to assimilate the development into its 
local context, and to protect the amenity of the nearby dwelling. 

5. No part of the development hereby approved shall be occupied until a scheme for a safe 
pedestrian pavement route between Hawthorn Road and Kennet Road has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The pavement shall be provided in accordance 
with the approved details prior to the first occupation of the dwelling. 

REASON: To secure the provision of safe pedestrian access. 

6. The development hereby permitted shall not be first occupied until the parking spaces hereby 
approved have been consolidated and surfaced (not loose stone or gravel) and sustainable 
drainage has been installed to prevent surface-water runoff onto the highway. The parking spaces 
shall be kept free of obstruction at all times thereafter.

REASON: In the interests of highway safety.

7. The development shall be constructed in accordance with the submitted drawings: 
    Location Plan 1537 Plan 1;P1 1537; P2 1537; BDS 10-03-15.

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt. Page 34



INFORMATIVE:

Many wildlife species are legally protected. The applicant should be aware that if it becomes 
apparent that the site is being used or has previously been used by protected species (such as 
slowworms, badgers, barn owls or bats), work should STOP immediately and Natural England 
should be contacted at their Devizes office 01380 725344 for advice on how to proceed.

INFORMATIVE:

The applicant is advised that the development hereby approved may represent chargeable 
development under the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended) and 
Wiltshire Council’s CIL Charging Schedule. A separate Community Infrastructure Levy Liability 
Notice will be issued by the Local Planning Authority. Should you require further information with 
regards to CIL please refer to the Council's Website 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk/planninganddevelopment/planningpolicy/communityinfrastructurelevy 

Page 35

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/planninganddevelopment/planningpolicy/communityinfrastructurelevy


This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO THE AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

Application Number 15/10410/FUL

Site Address Land at the junction of Kennet Road and Chestnut Avenue, 
Tidworth

Proposal Erection of a two storey dwelling

Case Officer Tom Wippell

Map

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT FOR EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting 28th January 2016

Application Number 15/11631/VAR

Site Address Brail Vista, 163 Crofton Road, Great Bedwyn, Wiltshire, SN8 3LX

Proposal Removal of condition 2 of planning permission K/44735 to allow 
full time independent residential occupation of the holiday let.

Applicant Mr & Mrs M Rhodes

Parish Council GREAT BEDWYN

Electoral Division BURBAGE AND THE BEDWYNS – Councillor Stuart Wheeler

Grid Ref 426956  163104

Type of application Full Planning

Case Officer Nick Clark

Reason for the application being considered by the Committee
The application is one of two applications for the site that are being reported to the planning 
committee for consideration at the request of Councillor Wheeler, to consider the need for 
consistency, taking into account approval granted in 2015 for a similar propos

Minutes of the meeting


EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 28 JANUARY 2016 IN THE WESSEX ROOM - THE CORN EXCHANGE, 
MARKET PLACE, DEVIZES, SN10 1HS.

Present:

Cllr Charles Howard (Chairman), Cllr Mark Connolly (Vice Chairman), Cllr Stewart Dobson, 
Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr Richard Gamble, Cllr Jerry Kunkler and Cllr Paul Oatway

1. Apologies for Absence

An apology for absence was received from Cllr Nick Fogg MBE.

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting

Resolved:

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the previous 
meeting held on 10 December 2015.

3. Declarations of Interest

Cllr Stewart Dobson declared a non-pecuniary interest in Application No 
15/10410/FUL in Minute No 6.2 below as he held a £1.00 share in Aster 
Communities, the applicant.  He would take part in the debate but would not 
vote.

4. Chairman's Announcements

It was announced that the following applications had been withdrawn by the 
applicant:-

 15/11631/VAR - Brail Vista, 163 Crofton Road, Great Bedwyn,
Wiltshire, SN8 3LX - Removal of condition 2 of planning
permission K/44735 to allow full time independent residential
occupation of the holiday let 

 15/11632/VAR - Brail Vista, 163 Crofton Road, Great Bedwyn,



Wiltshire, SN8 3LX - Removal of condition 2 of planning
permission E/2012/0670/FUL to allow full time independent
residential occupation of the holiday let 

5. Public Participation and Councillors' Questions

There were no questions received from members of the Council.

Members of the public addressed the Committee as set out in Minute Nos.  6.1 
and 6.2 below.

6. Planning Applications

6.1 15/11169/FUL - Land to the South of Ramsbury Primary School, 
Back Lane, Ramsbury, Wiltshire, SN8 2QH - Erection of new pre-school 
building, with outdoor play areas and associated landscaping

The following person spoke against the application

Mr Ron Young, a local resident

The following people spoke in support of the application

Mrs Emma Green, Headteacher of the Pre-School
Mr Mark Pettitt, the agent

The Committee received a presentation from the Area Development Manager 
which set out the main issues in respect of the application, with a 
recommendation that planning permission be granted, subject to conditions.

Members had the opportunity to ask technical questions after which the 
Committee received statements from members of the public as detailed above, 
expressing their views regarding the planning application.

After discussion,

Resolved:

To grant planning permission, subject to the following conditions:-

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 
of three years from the date of this permission.
REASON:   To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004.



2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans and documents: 
Application Form received 9th November 2015
Location Plan - 150111-01 received 9th November 2015
Fence and Gate Detail - 150111-03 received 9th November 2015
Arboricultural Impact Assessment by SJ Stephens Associates received 
9th November 2015
Design Scheme - 150111-02 Rev A received 7th January 2016
Ramsbury Pre-School Travel Plan received 7th January 2016
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning.

3. No development shall commence on site until the exact details and 
samples of the materials to be used for the external walls and roofs have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details.
REASON: The application contained insufficient information to enable this 
matter to be considered prior to granting planning permission and the 
matter is required to be agreed with the Local Planning Authority before 
development commences in order that the development is undertaken in 
an acceptable manner, in the interests of visual amenity and the character 
and appearance of the area.

4. No development shall commence on site until a scheme of hard and 
soft landscaping has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority, the details of which shall include:-

a) location and current canopy spread of all existing trees and hedgerows 
on the land;

b) full details of any to be retained, together with measures for their 
protection in the  

a. course of development;
c) a detailed planting specification showing all plant species, supply and 

planting sizes 
d) and planting densities; 
e) finished levels and contours; 
f) means of enclosure; 
g) car park layouts; 
h) other vehicle and pedestrian access and circulation areas; 
i) all hard and soft surfacing materials; 
j) minor artefacts and structures (e.g. furniture, play equipment, refuse and 

other 
k) storage units, signs, lighting etc); 

REASON: The application contained insufficient information to enable this 
matter to be considered prior to granting planning permission and the 
matter is required to be agreed with the Local Planning Authority before 



development commences in order that the development is undertaken in 
an acceptable manner, to ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the 
development and the protection of existing important landscape features.

5. All soft landscaping comprised in the approved details of landscaping 
shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding season following the 
first occupation of the building(s) or the completion of the development 
whichever is the sooner;  All shrubs, trees and hedge planting shall be 
maintained free from weeds and shall be protected from damage by 
vermin and stock. Any trees or plants which, within a period of five years, 
die, are removed, or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be 
replaced in the next planting season with others of a similar size and 
species, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning 
authority.  All hard landscaping shall also be carried out in accordance 
with the approved details prior to the occupation of any part of the 
development or in accordance with a programme to be agreed in writing 
with the Local Planning Authority.
REASON: To ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the 
development and the protection of existing important landscape features.
   

6.2 15/10410/FUL - Land at the junction of Kennet Road and Chestnut 
Avenue, Tidworth - Erection of a two storey dwelling

The following person spoke in support of the application

Mr Richard Cosker, the agent

The Committee received a presentation from the Area Development Manager 
which set out the main issues in respect of the application, with a 
recommendation that planning permission be granted, subject to conditions.

Members had the opportunity to ask technical questions after which the 
Committee received a statement from Mr Richard Cosker as listed above, 
expressing his views regarding the planning application.

Members then heard the views of Cllr Mark Connolly, as local Member, who 
read a statement received from a neighbour and objected to the proposal on 
account of:

 The visual impact upon the surrounding area
 The relationship to adjoining properties
 The design – bulk, height and general appearance
 The property would be two storey when all properties in Chestnut 

Avenue and Hawthorn Road were bungalows.  The property would look 
over 2 Hawthorn Road whereas if it were a bungalow there would be no 
issue.  



 The footpath from Kennet Road to the bottom of Hawthorn Road should 
be joined.

During discussion, some Members who had visited the site considered that the 
design fitted into the surrounding area and could be screened from the 
neighbour.  They noted that there existed a substantial hedge to help screen the 
building and also a certain amount of green space retained.

Resolved:

To grant planning permission, subject to the following conditions:-

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 
of three years from the date of this permission.

REASON:  To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004.

2. No development shall take place until samples of the materials to be 
used in the construction of the external surfaces of the building hereby 
permitted have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. Development shall be carried out in accordance with 
the approved details.

REASON: To secure a harmonious form of development.

3. No development shall commence on site until a scheme of hard and 
soft landscaping has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority, the details of which shall include:- 
• Full details of any trees and landscaping to be retained, together with 
measures for their protection in the course of development; 
• A detailed planting specification showing all plant species, supply and 
planting sizes and planting densities; 
• Finished levels and contours; 
• Means of enclosure; 

REASON: The matter is required to be agreed with the Local Planning 
Authority before development commences in order that the development 
is undertaken in an acceptable manner, to ensure a satisfactory 
landscaped setting for the development and the protection of existing 
important landscape features.

4. All soft landscaping comprised in the approved details of landscaping 
shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding season following the 
first occupation of the building; All shrubs, trees and hedge planting shall 
be maintained free from weeds and shall be protected from damage by 
vermin and stock. Any trees or plants which, within a period of five years, 



die, are removed, or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be 
replaced in the next planting season with others of a similar size and 
species, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning 
authority. 
All hard landscaping, including the erection of the boundary fence, shall 
also be carried out in accordance with the approved details prior to the 
occupation of any part of the development. 

REASON: To ensure the provision of adequate landscaping, to assimilate 
the development into its local context, and to protect the amenity of the 
nearby dwelling. 

5. No part of the development hereby approved shall be occupied until a 
scheme for a safe pedestrian pavement route between Hawthorn Road 
and Kennet Road has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The pavement shall be provided in accordance 
with the approved details prior to the first occupation of the dwelling. 

REASON: To secure the provision of safe pedestrian access. 

6. The development hereby permitted shall not be first occupied until the 
parking spaces hereby approved have been consolidated and surfaced 
(not loose stone or gravel) and sustainable drainage has been installed to 
prevent surface-water runoff onto the highway. The parking spaces shall 
be kept free of obstruction at all times thereafter.

REASON: In the interests of highway safety.

7. The development shall be constructed in accordance with the 
submitted drawings: 
    Location Plan 1537 Plan 1;P1 1537; P2 1537; BDS 10-03-15.

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt.

INFORMATIVE:

Many wildlife species are legally protected. The applicant should be aware 
that if it becomes apparent that the site is being used or has previously 
been used by protected species (such as slowworms, badgers, barn owls 
or bats), work should STOP immediately and Natural England should be 
contacted at their Devizes office 01380 725344 for advice on how to 
proceed.

INFORMATIVE:



The applicant is advised that the development hereby approved may 
represent chargeable development under the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended) and Wiltshire Council’s CIL Charging 
Schedule. A separate Community Infrastructure Levy Liability Notice will 
be issued by the Local Planning Authority. Should you require further 
information with regards to CIL please refer to the Council's Website 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk/planninganddevelopment/planningpolicy/communit
yinfrastructurelevy 

6.3 15/11631/VAR - Brail Vista, 163 Crofton Road, Great Bedwyn, 
Wiltshire, SN8 3LX - Removal of condition 2 of planning permission 
K/44735 to allow full time independent residential occupation of the 
holiday let

It was noted that the applicant had withdrawn the application.

6.4 15/11632/VAR - Brail Vista, 163 Crofton Road, Great Bedwyn, 
Wiltshire, SN8 3LX - Removal of condition 2 of planning permission 
E/2012/0670/FUL to allow full time independent residential occupation of 
the holiday let

It was noted that the applicant had withdrawn the application.

7. Urgent items

There were no urgent items of business. 

(Duration of meeting:  6.00  - 6.55 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/planninganddevelopment/planningpolicy/communityinfrastructurelevy
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/planninganddevelopment/planningpolicy/communityinfrastructurelevy

